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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 2nd April, 1976 /the 13th
Chaitra, 1898 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Bifurcation of Hindustan Steel Limited

*541. SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU : +
SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is a proposal under Government’s consideration for bifurcation of Hindustan Steel Limited into separate companies for each steel plant; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE ;

MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUKHDEV PRASAD): (a) and
(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
Bifurcation of Hindustan Steel Limited
(a) Yes, Sir.
(b) The broad proposals are as under :—

(i) Bhilai Steel Plant and Rourkela Steel '

Plant (including Fertilizer Plant at Rourkela) and Alloy Steels Plant at Durgapur will become three separate and independent companies with their own boards of management. Durgapur Steel Plant will also be a separate company with its own board of management but will continue as the residual Hindustan Steel Ltd. All these companies will be fully-owned subsidiaries of Steel Authority of India Ltd.

(ii) The coal washeries at Dugda, Bhojudih and Patherdih will be transferred to Bharat Coking Coal Limited.
SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU: May I

know from the hon. Minister from which date these companies will start functioning as separate units ?

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gian Chand
Totu,
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to Questions 2

] SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAV : There are certain issues which are being sorted out, and as soon as they are sorted out, we would put forward our proposals before this hon. House and before Parliament.
As soon as Parliament approves them they will start functioning independently.

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU: May I presume that these three units would start definitely functioning separately in the next financial year ? My second question is i this. What would be the new relationship of SAIL with these units in the light of their separation ?

SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAV : These units will have their separate boards of directors and they will function independently under SAIL. As at present SAIL is co-ordinating the functions of these units and it will continue to do so.

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN : 1t is really a very good step that the Government is taking with regard to their separation. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is a plan for the mijni steel plants also. About a dozen of them are in operation. Is there any plan with the Government to have a united board for ait the mini steel plants ?

SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAV: It is not possible to have any board for the mini steel plants. The mini steel plants have certain problems and Government will very sympathetically look into them.
Also, the Government has appointed two expert committees to look into the problems of mini plants and see how to help them. As soon as we get their reports we will see what we can do to help these units.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : It seems that even after the restructuring, the final authority will still remain, with SAIL Now, lately the steel plants have been doing very well.
There are very good relations between labour and management, but the problem is, as Mr. Yadav is aware, there is a huge i accumulation of coal and the steel plants ‘ are refusing to take coal. Huge stocks
| of coal lie on the ground in Bhilai, Durgapur and every where else. This has creat-
\ ed a problem for the workers and the railways. I would like to know what he |
is going to do aboul it, whether he is going to take all the coal that is being supplied today. It is, on an average,

14,000 tonnes per day.

know whether he is proposing to cut down
- the production of coking coal ?

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: Our efforts have been, really speaking, to keep on an average about three weeks’ coal stocks in the steel plants. It'is a fact that in the last two or three months the coal production has gone higher and we do not have enough- stocking capacity at the level of the steel plants. At present most of the steel plants have tried their best to keep more coal, even though their capacity is only for three weeks’ sfocks. I have issued instructions to all steel plants to see that they should make facilities available at least to keep one month’s coal stock. Therefore, necessary steps are being taken. T would also like to assure the hon. Member that only with a view to seeing that the steel plants do better, that they should have a little more autonomy and that there should be inter se competition, this restructing of HSL has been done. +

The SAIL will be doing the co-ordinating and future planning work and will be only helping these plants in attaining better production.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
Sir, in this new Board of Directors how many directors will be there who will be functional directors and what will be the pattern of the Board ? Will there be a Chairman-cum-Managing Director or will there be only a part-time Chairman for each

company? ’
SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAV: Sir,

the Government has taken this decision only very recently, ie., only about thiee weeks back, Al these matters are matters of detail and it will take some time for the Government to look into these matters.
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If not, may I

to Questions 4
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SHRI S. W. DHABE : Sir, on the one

| side public sector undertakings are yunning
! into losses; on the other side, ome of the
| objectives of the 20-point programme is
| the reduction in the administrative expenditure by the Government, May I know whether this bifurcation of S.ALL. will result in the administration incurring more expenditure or less ?

SHRI CHANDRAIIT YADAV : Sir,

[2 APRIL 1976]
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1 am sorty, the hon, Member has misunder- |

stood the reply. It is not the bifurcation of SAIL. The thing is that the plants are getting more autonomy but the SAIL will continue to function as it is functioning.
Tt will co-ordinate. Y am glad to say that last vear we had more than Rs. 36 crores of profit. It is not that we are now running into losses and we hope that they will do much better this year, The overall production of steel plants has increased by 16.2 percent over the last year’s production and we feel that we will be doing much better this year.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next guestion,
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i{Delhi Telephone Exchanges

*542. SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI :%

SHRY KHURSHED ALAM
KHAN :

SHRI QASIM ALI ABID:

SHRI PIARE LALL KUREEL

URF PIARE LALL TALIB:-

SHRI 1BRAHIM KALANIYA :

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish Joshi. to Questions 6

Will the Minister of COMMOUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state :

“(a) whether it is a fact that the present

| capacity of exchapges in Delhi Telephones

is over-taxed; and

(b) if so, what plans Government propose to make €or additional telephone lines in Delhi 2]

HAIT HATAR | S HaAV (S AwAT
ggifean) : (%) @R (@) feeelt &
TFIES F7 @Har 1,22,350 AL
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I waw s g | g sREE R
fx a9 1976-77 ¥ T9 SATRA SOTAT
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TG § FTaEFl H A T G
AT T FEAT st 9 WK off
FH &1 STTCT |

+ITHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIYA) : (a) and (by The capacity of the exchanges in Dethi is 1,22.350 lines and there js a waiting list of 47,730. The exchanges are over-loaded as every telephone is heavily psed. It is proposed to add 28,000 lines to the system during 1976.77 which will reduce the waiting list as also the load in the existing exchanges.]
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